

No. 18-396

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRITTAN HOLLAND, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated; LEXINGTON  
NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KELLY ROSEN, Pretrial Services Team Leader;  
MARY COLALILLO, Camden County Prosecutor;  
GURBIR GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey;  
CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3300  
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 17, 2018

---

---

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY  
OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Monetary Bail Is A Liberty-Preserving  
Institution That Protects The Presumption  
Of Innocence. .... 4

II. Criminal Defendants Often Prefer Posting  
Bail To Other, More Intrusive Measures. ... 6

III. Jurisdictions Around The Country Are  
Adopting Regimes, Like New Jersey’s, That  
Deprive Defendants Of Their Right To Non-  
Excessive Bail. .... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) . . . . .	5, 7
<i>United States v. Feely</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1055 (C.C.D. Va. 1813) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) . . . . .	5, 7

### CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . .	2, 4, 5
-----------------------------------	---------

### RULES

N.M. Ct. Rule 5-401(D)-(E) (New Mexico 2017) . . . . .	8
Md. Ct. Rule 4-216.1 (Maryland 2017) . . . . .	8
SB 10 (Cal. Aug. 28, 2018) . . . . .	8, 9

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Blumauer, et al., <i>Advancing Bail Reform in Maryland: Progress and Possibilities</i> (Feb. 27, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2HoN0Op">https://bit.ly/2HoN0Op</a> . . . . .	10
William F. Duker, <i>The Right to Bail: A Historical Inquiry</i> , 42 Alb. L. Rev. 33 (1977) . . . . .	4
T. Fuller, <i>California is the First State to Scrap Cash Bail</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 29, 2018), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2Rg142u">https://nyti.ms/2Rg142u</a> . . . . .	10

Human Rights Watch, *Human Rights Watch Opposes California Senate Bill 10, The California Bail Reform Act* (Aug. 14, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2MELBJY> . . . . . 9

A. Koseff, *Bill to eliminate bail advances despite ACLU defection*, *Sac. Bee* (Aug. 20, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2ByoD2Z>. . . . . 9

U. Ofer, *We Can't End Mass Incarceration Without Ending Money Bail*, *ACLU* (Dec. 11, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2v8qS6x> . . . . . 9

S.P. Sullivan, *The good news: N.J. bail overhaul is working. The bad news: It's already going broke.*, *NJ.com* (Aug. 29, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2NgU3PR> . . . . . 11
